505774712 11/14/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5821530

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AN HOANG	09/30/2019
DUSTIN ROBERTO	09/30/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDIMPACT HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	10181 SCRIPPS GATEWAY CT.	
City:	SAN DIEGO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92131	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16664583

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (619)235-0398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6192381900

Email: docketing@procopio.com

Correspondent Name: PROCOPIO, CORY, HARGREAVES & SAVITCH LLP

Address Line 1: 525 B STREET
Address Line 2: SUITE 2200

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	117781-005UT1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER RIEWALD	
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Riewald/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/14/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=117781-005UT1_Fully_Executed_Assignment_TBF#page1.tif source=117781-005UT1_Fully_Executed_Assignment_TBF#page2.tif

PATENT 505774712 REEL: 051014 FRAME: 0198

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, An Hoang and Dustin Roberto (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") are the inventors of certain new and useful improvements for which United States patent application number 62/751,344, entitled AUTOMATED CONVERSION OF INCOMPATIBLE DATA FILES INTO COMPATIBLE BENEFIT PACKAGES FOR PHARMACY BENEFIT MANAGEMENT PLATFORM was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 26, 2018;

AND WHEREAS, MedImpact Healthcare Systems, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a California entity, with its principal place of business at 10181 Scripps Gateway Ct., San Diego, CA 92131 desires to acquire the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in the invention, the patent application, and any patents and equivalent legal protections that are obtained thereon in the United States and in any foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in the invention, the patent application, and any patents and equivalent legal protections that are obtained thereon in the United States and in any foreign countries, including any continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes, reissues, or legal equivalents thereof, for the full term(s) for which the same is granted, including all rights to claim priority under any International Convention or Treaty.

ASSIGNOR, in accordance with the present Assignment, hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner for Patents, and officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or legal equivalents thereof, to issue any patents obtained on the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns.

ASSIGNOR covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with the present Assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNOR will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns or their legal representatives any documents, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce the invention and any applications, patents, and equivalent legal protections directed thereto in the United States or in any foreign country.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that upon request from ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns or their legal representatives, ASSIGNOR will promptly provide all pertinent facts and documents relating to this invention and any applications, patents, or legal equivalents directed thereto that are known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and that ASSIGNOR will testify in any legal proceeding related thereto.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby authorize and request the attorneys of Procopio, Cory, Hargreaves & Savitch LLP to insert the application number and the filing date of the application in the appropriate blanks above.

PATENT

Date: <u>9-30-19</u>

Date: 9/30/19

Date: 9-25-19

ASSIGNORS

Inventor - An Hoang

Inventor - Dustin Roberto

ASSIGNEE - Medimpact Healthcare

Systems, Inc.

Dalos Prouv Name: Dale R Graun

Title: President